NOTES  GROUP

Equity price risk

The Bank’s equity price risk mainly arises in the Bank’s own
share portfolio and at Handelsbanken Capital Markets. Handels-
banken Capital Markets is a marketmaker for structured
products, which gives rise to equity price risk, both linear and
non-linear. In connection with these customer-generated trans-
actions, the Bank takes its own positions to a certain extent.
The amount is restricted by the limits set by the board of the
Bank. The Bank limits and measures the equity price risk at
Handelsbanken Capital Markets using matrices. The advantage
of this method is that it effectively identifies equity price risk
including the non-linear risk. VaR as well as other risk measures
and stress scenarios are used as a complement in measurement
of equity price risk.

The table shows the risk in equity positions at the year-end,
in the case of hypothetical changes in underlying prices and
volatilities.

Exchange rate risk

The Bank’s foreign exchange exposure mainly arises as a
consequence of customer-based intra-day trading in the
international foreign exchange markets. Trading is conducted

Equity price risk, 31 December 2010 Change in volatility

SEK m  -25%  0%  25%

Change in equity price 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

10% 562 408 584 442 617 478

-10% -573 -468 -562 -474 -541 -475

at Handelsbanken Capital Markets. The board of the Bank has
set VaR limits for exchange rate risk. Some foreign exchange
exposure also arises in the normal banking operations as part
of managing customer payment flows. The board has decided
to allocate minor position limits for these exposures. The
exchange rate risk was SEK -58 million (-27), measured as the
impact on the Bank’s earnings of a five per cent instantaneous
change of the Swedish krona. The sensitivity to a change of the
krona against any individual currency did not exceed the total
exchange rate risk.

Commodity price risk